

**6 CS 739/25 Sushil Kumar Vs. Sunil Kumar**

**13.03.2026**

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Proxy Counsel Mr. Yuvraj Singh for Mr. Sayed Mohd. Ali, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, who is appearing through VC.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

It is noted that on 14.01.2026, defendant filed an application under Section 151 CPC seeking direction to the plaintiff to supply legible copies of the plaint and documents annexed thereto. Copy already supplied.

Till date, plaintiff has not supplied the legible copies of the plaint and the documents annexed thereto to the defendant.

Plaintiff is directed to supply complete set of copy of the plaint and the documents annexed thereto to the defendant within a week. Application disposed of as such.

On receipt of the aforesaid, let written statement and reply to application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC be filed within prescribed period with its advance copy to the other side, who shall be at liberty to file replication, if any, with its advance copy to the other side.

List this matter for completion of pleadings, filing of affidavit qua admission denial of documents, framing of issues and for arguments on interim application on 21.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - I)  
District Judge-03/East District,  
KKD Courts, Delhi/13.03.2026/j