

**18 CS 739/25 SUSHIL KUMAR Vs. Sunil Kumar**

**30.05.2026**

Present: Plaintiff in person.  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar and Ms. Rozy Ld. Proxy Counsel  
for Mr. Prakash Priyadarshi- Ld. Counsel for the  
plaintiff who is appearing through VC.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for all the defendants.

It is noted that on 12.05.2026, written statement, reply to application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC along with copies of certain documents have been filed on behalf of defendant- 1 to 3. Copies already supplied.

Time sought to file the replication.

Replication, if so required be filed by the next date of hearing, with its advance copy to the other side.

Parties are directed to file their respective affidavits qua admission denial of documents by the next date of hearing. Copies be exchanged.

List this matter for replication, if any, filing of affidavit qua admission denial of documents, framing of issues and for arguments on application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC on 01.08.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - I)  
District Judge-03/East District,  
KKD Courts, Delhi/30.05.2026/j